
 

  
 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Wednesday 25 October 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Libary, Church Road, Stockton 
on Tees, TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Robert Cook (Chair) 
Cllr Lisa Evans (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Diane Clarke OBE Cllr Dan Fagan 
Cllr Kevin Faulks Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy 
Cllr Steve Nelson Cllr David Reynard 
Cllr Stephen Richardson Cllr Sylvia Walmsley 
Carolyn Nice Elaine Redding 
Sarah Bowman-Abouna Fiona Adamson 
Jon Carling David Gallagher 
Dominic Gardner Julie Gillon 
Jonathan Slade Peter Smith 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 27 
September 2023. 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5   Health Protection - Winter Planning Update 
 

(Pages 13 - 22) 
 

6   Oral Health Update 
 

(Pages 23 - 32) 
 

7   NHS Dentistry Provision 
 

 

 Presentation to follow. 
 

 
 

8   Update on Group Development Work Between North 
Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust and South 
Tees Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
 

 

 Presentation to follow. 
 

 
 

Page 1



 

  
 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board 

Agenda 

 
 

 

9   Healthwatch Annual Report 
 

(Pages 33 - 76) 
 

10   Forward Plan 
 

(Pages 77 - 80) 
 

 

Page 2



  
 

Health & 
Wellbeing Board 

Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Michael Henderson on email
[...]
 trade union) of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management 

Page 6



Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library 
Evacuation Procedure & Housekeeping 
 
If the fire or bomb alarm should sound please exit by the nearest emergency exit. 
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire 
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
A meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board was held on Wednesday 27 September 
2023. 
 
Present:   Cllr Bob Cook (Chair), Cllr Lisa Evans (Vice Chair), Cllr Diane Clarke OBE, Cllr Dan Fagan, Cllr 
Kevin Faulks, Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy, Cllr Steve Nelson, Cllr David Reynard, Cllr Stephen Richardson, Cllr Sylvia 
Walmsley, Fiona Adamson, Jon Carling, Jo Heaney (sub for David Gallagher), Shaun Mayo (sub for Dominic 
Gardner), 
 
Officers:  Jane Smith, Emma Champley, Tanja Braun, Mandy Mackinnon, Emma Brady, Rob Papworth, Judy 
Trainer 
 
Also in attendance:   Jenny Thompson (CGL), Esther Mireku, Hayley Tranter, Karen Kelsey (NTHFT), Danielle 
Chadwick (Harbour) 
 
Apologies:   Carolyn Nice, Elaine Redding, Sarah Bowman Abouna, David Gallagher, Alex Sinclair, Dominic 
Gardner, Peter Smith 
 
 

1 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 July 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

3 
 

Alcohol Harm Reduction Steering Group Update  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board had established an Alcohol-related Harm 
Steering Group in September 2019.  The group had developed a strategic 
framework supported by an annual action plan.  The group’s work resulted in 
system-wide strategic approaches which gave rise to expansion of treatment 
and recovery services, improvement in recovery pathways and a strengthened 
approach to preventative activities.    
 
The Alcohol Care Team (ACT) in North Tees Hospital had been in place for a 
year.  The team provided onsite advice and treatment for patients admitted to 
hospital requiring unscheduled alcohol detox and or advice.  The team liaised 
with community-based services to ensure continuity of care on discharge from 
hospital.   
 
Community-based substance misuse services for Stockton-on-Tees were 
provided by Change Grow Live (CGL).  The service provided support, advice, 
and treatment for people on their recovery journey for drugs and/or alcohol.  
 
The Board received a presentation from the Alcohol Care Team which outlined 
the role of the Team and positive impact on patient health, a reduction in 
violent incidents, prevented admissions and re-admissions and a reduction in 
alcohol related deaths. The Board also received a presentation from Change 
Grow Live on the recovery services in Stockton including Healthy Habits, peer 
support, professional support, medication, and detox. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
Key issues highlighted and discussed: 
 

• There had been an increase in referrals to alcohol care teams locally and 
nationally and, if necessary, more sustainable resources might be required 
for the Alcohol Care Team. Engagement and preventative work had a role 
in easing service demands 

• Unlike smoking prevalence, alcohol dependency occurred across all 
socio-economic groups, however, the impact of dependence was felt more 
deeply in deprived communities 

• The alcohol treatment pathway presented focused on adults. However, the 
provider is also providing alcohol/ substance misuse services for children 
and young people. Current work ongoing to further understand need and 
improve services. 

 
RESOLVED that the update and presentations be noted. 
 

4 
 

Domestic Abuse Steering Group Update 
 
The Domestic Abuse Strategy had been approved by the Board in December 
2022 and, since then, an action plan had been developed through a workshop 
with partner organisations. The Domestic Abuse Steering Group received 
themed updates on the delivery of the action plan.  Most recently, the updates 
had been in relation to workforce development and NHS pathways to specialist 
support. 
 
The Board received presentations on: 
 

• Harbour: Workforce development  

• Harbour: GP Independent Domestic Violence Advocate 

• NTHFT: Hospital Independent Domestic Violence Advocate 
 
The Board were encouraged to raise awareness of the training programme 
withing their organisations. Bespoke sessions could be offered and there was 
flexibility on the days/ times for delivering the sessions. Current training dates 
would be circulated to the Board. 
 
The Board acknowledged the positive impact of the GP and Trust IDVA. Case 
studies would be circulated to the Board.  
 
RESOLVED That the update and presentations be noted. 

 
5 
 

Health and Wellbeing Partnerships’ Update 
 
This Board received an update on the discussions being undertaken by the 
Adults Health and Wellbeing Partnership and the Children and Young People’s 
Partnership. It highlighted the significant collaborative working and the 
important and invaluable links that were made, between Partners, at each 
meeting.  This report covered meetings held in July 2023. 
 
It was clarified that GP practices sent out invitations to eligible patients for an 

Page 10



 

 

NHS health check every five years, however, patients could also request an 
NHS health check themselves.  
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

6 
 

Members’ Updates 
 
There were no Member Updates. 
 

7 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board – Forward Plan 
 
The following items would be added to the forward plan: 
 

• NHS Dentistry Provision – October 

• Mapping of VCS Health and Social Care Organisations - November 
 
RESOLVED that the forward plan be noted. 
 

  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

1 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM 
 
REPORT TO HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING 
BOARD 
 
25TH OCTOBER 2023 
 

REPORT OF 
DIRECTOR OF 
PUBLIC HEALTH 
 

 
HEALTH PROTECTION  

WINTER PLANNING UPDATE 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This paper provides an update by the health protection collaborative on ongoing work 
with a focus on winter planning. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Board is asked to: 

1. Note the content of the update. 

2. Support the key messages to staff on Winter wellness including 

vaccinations. 

 
 
DETAIL 
 

Winter Planning  
1. Winter 2022/3 presented significant challenges to communities and the 

health and wellbeing system with cost-of-living pressures, ongoing Covid 

circulation, flu and other respiratory infections.  

 

2. The picture for this Winter is not yet known but planning is underway to 

monitor and mitigate the impacts as well as prevent escalation where 

possible. The Tees Valley Local A&E Delivery Board (LAEDB) has 

oversight of the NHS planning and coordination with partners, feeding into 

regional (Northeast and North Cumbria) arrangements. A winter planning 

event has taken place on 12 October across the ICB NENC footprint, to 

consider pressures from last Winter and collectively 
[...]
 

addressing vaccine inequalities; some behavioural insights work has been 

commissioned to support this.   

20. Occupational health flu and covid vaccination programmes have started in 

NHS trusts and primary care.  

21. Free flu vaccinations for SBC employees are provided again this year by 

the Council’s Occupational Health team with the aim to vaccinate 800 staff 

starting in October 2023.  To reflect the changes in eligibility in the national 

flu programme, all SBC staff are eligible, but vaccination of frontline health 

and social care workers are prioritised.  

Work with settings and communities 

22. People most at risk in winter and more vulnerable from cold weather 

include 

• people aged 65 and older 

• babies and children under the age of 5 

• people on a low income (so cannot afford heating) 

• people who have a long-term health condition 

• people with a disability 

• pregnant women 

• people who have a mental health condition 

23. Work is continuing with the care sector through provider forums and 

monthly newsletters, as established in the height of the pandemic. This 

provides the opportunity to disseminate key messages and resources, 

‘temperature check’ with providers on impact of Winter illness and provide 

support as required. 

24. The Social Care Protection Group continues to oversee key updates and 

resources for the coming Winter months, including public health key 

messages on infectious illnesses, the Covid / flu vaccination programmes, 

and the increased risks to health for older populations from cold weather 

plus interventions that can mitigate these risks.  Any urgent updates are 

also shared as needed by email and webinars such as updates on the 

immunisation programmes. There are also plans to work further with care 

home managers on perceptions and uptake of key vaccinations among 

staff and residents including flu, Covid and pneumococcal infections. 

25. The Health Protection Collaborative continues to meet every two months, 

reporting to Health and Wellbeing Board to maintain system oversight of 

Page 16



 

5 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

the current position and facilitate joint working on health protection matters 

e.g. in social care settings.  

26. A Winter health conference by SBC took place on 19 September in 

Stockton town centre with the aim to empower VCSE sector and 

community groups with information, networks and resources to support the 

community this Winter. The event provided a platform for sharing 

information, experiences, good practice and building relationships, with 

presentations from a wide range of speakers with over 50 attendees from 

a wide range of communities and organisations.   

Local health protection response 

27. There is no indication of a shift in national policy in managing Covid. 

Therefore, general health protection principles and measures will apply 

into the Autumn and Winter. Should there be a new variant that warrants 

considering a step-up of response, we will liaise closely with UKHSA on 

this and a further update will be brought to the HWB. In the meantime we 

continue to monitor the position, liaise with UKHSA and offer support and 

advice to particularly our care sector as required. 

28. Dissemination of consistent and clear messages on keeping well in Winter 

remains important and includes. 

• Good hand and respiratory hygiene  

• Avoiding to pass on infections – Stay at home if you are unwell. 

• Flu and covid vaccinations – Get vaccinated. 

• Keeping warm and getting help with heating. 

• Getting advice if unwell (pharmacy, 111, GP)  

• Looking out for others  

29. The Warm Homes Healthy People programme in Stockton offers support 

with boiler repairs, emergency heating, energy saving as well as debt and 

benefits advice.  https://www.stockton.gov.uk/Warm-Homes-Healthy-

People 

30.  Advise and support with the cost of living pressure is available through a 


[...]
 for urgent 
care and new high needs patients

• Promote dental check by one initiative

Improve access to general anaesthetic services (children) • Improve waiting times
• Reduce travelling and waiting times for children with complex 

needs

Improving access for older adults living in care home settings • Continue Caring 4 your Smile programme
• Fluoride varnish programmes for older people

Early identification and intervention for oral cancers • Sign posting to stop smoking services and alcohol reduction 
services

Workforce recruitment and retention • Initiatives to incentivise recruitment
• Financial enhancements to maintain NHS dentistry sustainability

P
age 27



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Evidence Base for 
Prevention Programmes

13/10/23 6

P
age 28



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

• Oral health promotion protects the health of teeth and gums - good oral hygiene including tooth 
brushing, restricting sugary foods and drinks

• SBC supports school-based tooth brushing and fluoride varnish schemes focused on primary 
schools in the most deprived areas - stopped in 2020-21 due to pandemic

• Health Visitors supply oral health packs at routine 8 months checks

• Tooth brushing resumed in 2022, discussions are underway on resuming the fluoride varnish 
scheme

Existing work – oral health promotion

13/10/23 7

P
age 29



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Please be wary of the 
periods used in this chart, 
as the time elapsed 
between data collection 
points is inconsistent. 

P
age 30



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

• Government have adopted CWF as policy and identified NE as initial region of focus for 
community water fluoridation due to oral health picture and will provide capital and maintenance 
funding

• Proposed level of fluoridation through the scheme would be 1mg/l
• Chief Medical Officer: due to weak and conflicting evidence, there is no significant association 

between water fluoridation and key 
[...]
System (ICS). 
• Leading regional Healthwatch as we celebrated 10 years of making difference as 

a North East region sharing learning and skills. 

We ensure wider public involvement in deciding our work priorities. 

Responses to recommendations
All our reports throughout the year have received responses from the relevant 
partners and recommendations made will form part of the future planning and 
commissioning of services. 
There were no issues or recommendations escalated by us to Healthwatch 
England Committee, so no resulting reviews or investigations. 

Methods and systems used across the year to obtain 
people’s experiences
We use a wide range of approaches to ensure that as many people as possible 
have the opportunity to provide us with insight about their experience of using 
services. During 2022/23 we have been available by phone, email, provided a 
webform on our website and through social media, as well as attending meetings 
of community groups and forums. 
We ensure that this annual report is made available to as many members of the 
public and partner organisations as possible. We will publish it on our website, 
present it to the Health & Wellbeing Board and Scrutiny Committee, and it will be 
disseminated amongst our partners and commissioners, including North Tees & 
Hartlepool Foundation Trust and the Care Quality Commission. 

Page 71



The way we work

Healthwatch Stockton-on-Tees Annual Report 2022-2326

Taking people’s experiences to decision makers
We ensure that people who can make decisions about services hear about the insight 
and experiences that have been shared with us.
In our local authority area, for example, we work closely with the Stockton-on-Tees Public 
Health team to ensure the voice of the public is embedded with plans for future service 
delivery.
We have good working relationships with North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust 
to support the planning of their patient and engagement strategy, and we also attend 
th
[...]
tockton

Facebook.com/HW.Stockton.on.Tees  

Page 76

https://www.healthwatchstocktonontees.co.uk/
mailto:healthwatchstockton@pcp.uk.net
https://twitter.com/HwStockton
https://www.facebook.com/HWStockton.on.Tees


 

Health and Wellbeing Board- Forward Plan  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - FORWARD PLAN  

 

25 October 2023 • Health Protection Winter Planning Update (Rob Miller/ Tanja 
Braun) 
 

• Oral Health Update and NHS Dentistry Provision (Kamini 
Shah (Consultant in Dental Public Health, Pauline Fletcher 
(ICB) 
 

• Update on the Group Development work between North Tees 
and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust and South Tees 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (James Bromiley, Associate 
Director of Group Development, Ruth Dalton) 
 

• Healthwatch Annual Report (Peter Smith) 
 

• Members’ Updates 
 

• Forward Plan 
 
 

29 November 2023 • DPH Annual Report (Sarah Bowman Abouna) 
 

• Fairer Stockton on Tees (Jane Edmends, Haleem Ghafoor) 
 

• Health Protection Winter Planning Update (Rob Miller/ Tanja 
Braun) 
 

• Quality Statement (Adult Services, Emma Champley) 
 

• Mapping of VCS Health and Social Care Organisations  
(Jon Carling) 
 

• Integrated Mental Health Strategy Group (Sarah Bowman 
Abouna/Tanja Braun) 
 

• Physical Activity Steering Group Update (Andrea Hogg) 
 

• SEND Strategic Action Plan (Joanne Mills) 
 

• Better Care Plan (Emma Champley, Emma Chung, Rob 
Miller, Kathryn Warnock ICB) 

 

• Members’ Updates 
 

• Forward Plan 
 

20 December 2023 • Health Protection Winter Planning Update (Rob Miller/ Tanja 
Braun) 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



 

Health and Wellbeing Board- Forward Plan  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

• Alcohol Strategic Group Update (Sarah Bowman-Abouna/ 
Mandy Mackinnon) 
 

• Tobacco Alliance Update (Sarah Bowman Abouna/Mandy 
McKinnon) 
 

• Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Update (Sarah Bowman-
Abouna) 
 

• Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Strategic

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 
A meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board was held on Wednesday 25 October 2023. 
 
Present:  
 

Cllr Bob Cook (Chair), Cllr Lisa Evans (Vice Chair), Cllr Dan Fagan, 
Cllr Kevin Faulks, Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy, Cllr Steve Nelson, Cllr David 
Reynard, Cllr Tony Riordan (sub for Cllr Diane Clarke OBE), Cllr 
Sylvia Walmsley, Carolyn Nice, Jane Smith (sub for Elaine 
Redding), Sarah Bowman Abouna, Fiona Adamson, Lucy Owens 
(sub for Jon Carling), Peter Smith. 
 

Officers: 
 

Tanja Braun, Judy Trainer. 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

 James Bromiley, Ruth Dalton (NTHFT), Kamini Shah (NHS 
England), Pauline Fletcher (NENC ICB). 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Diane Clarke OBE, Cllr Stephen Richardson, Elaine Redding, 
Jon Carling, Dominic Gardner, Alex Sinclair, Mary Bewley. 
 

 
HWB/32/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Evacuation Procedure was noted. 
 

HWB/33/23 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

HWB/34/23 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2023 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

HWB/35/23 Health Protection - Winter Planning Update 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered an update from the health protection 
collaborative on ongoing work on winter planning.  
 
Winter 2022/23 presented significant challenges to communities and the health and 
wellbeing being system with cost of living pressures, ongoing Covid circulation, flu and 
other respiratory infections.  
 
The picture for this winter was not yet known but planning was underway to monitor 
and mitigate the impacts as well as prevent escalation where possible.  
 
The update covered surveillance systems, Covid and flu vaccinations, work with 
settings and communities and the local health protection response. 
 
Key issues discussed were as follows: 
 
• With regard to attendance at work places, Covid infections were now treated 
the same as other infection and there was no longer a testing requirement. However, 



where staff worked with vulnerable people, access to tests and local protocols on 
attendance should be in place  
• Administering the Covid vaccine was not as straightforward as the flu vaccine 
and required additional staff training as well as particular requirements for mixing and 
storage. As a result, not all GP practices offered both vaccines 
• Take up of the flu vaccine amongst Council employees appeared to be good 
and a further update could be provided by NHS colleagues at the end of the season 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted and key messages to staff supported on winter 
wellness, including vaccinations. 
 

HWB/36/23 Oral Health Update 
 
This Board received a presentation from Kamimi Shah (NHS England) on oral health. 
The presentation covered: 
 
• Oral Health Needs Assessment and recommendations 
• The impact of poor dental health 
• The evidence base for prevention programmes 
• Existing work around oral health promotion 
• Dental decay prevalence decrease in Teesside 2007/08 to 2016/17 
• Community Water Fluoridation 
 
Key issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 
 
• Although there had been improvements in dental health, there remained 
significant oral health inequalities  
• Fluoridation helped to level out oral health inequalities 
• Supervised tooth brushing schemes were taking place in Stockton schools as 
part of the Healthy Schools Programme. A small number of schools were not taking 
part in the programme, however, this was not due to an unwillingness to participate 
and Council officers were working with schools to provide support for their involvement  
 
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 
 

HWB/37/23 NHS Dentistry Provision 
 
This Board received a presentation from Kamimi Shah (NHS England) on oral health. 
The presentation covered: 
 
• Oral Health Needs Assessment and recommendations 
• The impact of poor dental health 
• The evidence base for prevention programmes 
• Existing work around oral health promotion 
• Dental decay prevalence decrease in Teesside 2007/08 to 2016/17 
• Community Water Fluoridation 
 
Key issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 
 
• Although there had been improvements in dental health, there remained 
significant oral health inequalities  
• Fluoridation helped to level out oral health inequalities 



• Supervised tooth brushing schemes were taking place in Stockton schools as 
part of the Healthy Schools Programme. A small number of schools were not taking 
part in the programme, however, this was not due to an unwillingness to participate 
and Council officers were working with schools to provide support for their involvement  
 
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 
 

HWB/38/23 Update on Group Development Work Between North Tees and Hartlepool NHS 
Foundation Trust and South Tees Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
 
This Board received a presentation from James Bromiley (Associate Director of Group 
Development) on the Group Model and Partnership Agreement. The presentation 
covered: 
 
• Drivers for the collaboration 
• Group model development  
• The purpose of the Partnership Agreement 
• The Group Operating Model 
• Partnership Management and Governance 
• Clinical Strategy 
• Timeline 
 
Key issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 
 

• A key driver for the change was creating a stronger single and coherent voice 
for the health needs of the community 

• The Group Model built on years of collaborative working 
• The Partnership Agreement would set out at high level how the Group Model 

would operate 
• The Model would adopt a “patient first” principle and a joint clinical strategy 
• The Partnership Agreement was due to be considered by boards in late 

November with a view to implementation in Quarter 1 of 2024/25 
• There was an acknowledged need for improvement in record sharing and 

forming the Group would provide a stronger business case for funding for 
digital investment 

• Merger was not on the agenda at the present time. The Trusts would continue 
to submit their own accounts and the proposed arrangements would not be 
to the financial detriment of North Tees and Hartlepool NHS FT Trust 

• No adverse impact on travelling time was anticipated as a result of the changes 
and there were plans to roll out more services into the community 

RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 

 
HWB/39/23 Healthwatch Annual Report 

 
RESOLVED that this item be deferred to the next meeting of the Board. 
 

HWB/40/23 Forward Plan 
 
It was agreed that an item would be included on the next Board agenda regarding the 
recent Government Announcement on Smoking. 
 
RESOLVED that the forward plan be noted. 


